kgt

R . oty

R0 e Z

= 1. EIXIAR RUIZ
HIDALGO COUNTY JUDGE

N TICE

NOTICE is hereby in accordance with Article 6252-17,

Sections 2E, 2G, and 3A, as amended, that a REGULAR MEETING of

the Commissioners’ Court will be held on Monday, January 8,

1990

at 9:30 A.M. in the Commissioners’ Courtroom of the Courthouse,
Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas, at which time the following

business will be transacted:

car~
1. Approval of bills - Steve Austin fb"/LlJ(/

2.P APPROVAL OF OFFICIAL BONDS,
A Apolonio Cardoza, Deputy Constable - Precinct #3
B. Ricardo Veliz, Deputy Constable - Precinct #3
C. Fred Paul Wagner, Reserve Deputy Constable - Pct,.

-

3.& APPROVAL OF JUSTICE OF THE PEACE MONTHLY COLLECTION REPORTS

- MONTH OF NOVEMBER, 1989:

A. Juan Rosel, J.P. - $8,692.50

B. Teresa Palacios, J.P. - §511,080.50
€. A. Gutierrez, Jdr., J.P. = 52,659.15
D. Ruben Ramos, J.P. - S$5,846.39

E: R. G. "Tiny" Perez, J.P. _ $2,9042.30
F. Oscar L. Garza , J.P. - 86,027,590

G. Gilbert Garza, J.P. - $18,010.25

H. Arneldo Corpus, J.P. - 8$11,193.06

I. Guadalupe Garces, J.P. - $9,863.00

4 ¢ UVENILE PROBATION DEPARTMENT:

Contract period from Jan. 1, 1990 to Dec. 31, 199@

oo

A. Appropriate funds for Purchase of Juvenile Services [

(State Funds)

5. Selection of 1990 Grievance Committee leu&{ﬂ¥1/

6. ( REQUEST TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS:
A. Mh’ﬂr

Proposal for professional services in Computer
Programming - Dept. of Human Services

Personal Body Armor - Sheriff’'s Departmentﬁ&mitmd
Law Enforcement Vehicles - Sheriff’'s Department

Mmoo

System k“’ Can

P.0O. BOX 1356
EDINBURG, TEXAS 78540
512 3832751

ea)

2 Pick/up’'s for Paved/Unpaved Roads - Precinct #3
2 Pick/up's for Park - Precinct #3 AdLICﬁ*“—
1990 Catalog on Microfiche - Hidalgo County Library




PAGE TWO
AGENDA
JANUARY 8

7.6 REQU
A.
B.
c.

8.(s SET
A.
B.

9.} BUDG
A.

10.% 332N
A.

11.'S CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY:

A.
B.
c.

12.F 1nTE
A.

muHIOMM®M Onwm

MRiasoanorstiiiv g sl

R UI Z

J. EDGAR RUIZ
HIDALGO COUNTY JUDGE

, 1990

ESTING FUNDS BE CARRIED OVER TO 1990 F/Y:

Sheriff’'s Investigation Fund - #102.421,100. [TV )
Parking Lot #090-419.500.

General Government Buildings - R.S. - #090-419.400.

SALARY'S FOR 1990: W
Parking Lot } S é‘ﬂﬂ—[‘ﬁ'
Minor Structures

A \\uw!\-m_u ——
ET AMENDMENT: b
Administration - County Wide - Account #020-413.110. ,L..‘((‘)

D DISTRICT COURT;
Consideration of budget line item transfer and =«et
salary ILAJJ]

Approval of budget appropriation for Eytrict. Attorney
Investigation Fund - $137,194.00

District Attorney Bad Check Processing Fund - i v
$100,000.00 AL 2L
District Attorney Supplement - $27,637.00 QA_.)[*.«. ap

RNAL LINE ITEM TRANSFERS;

Precinct #4 - Park (1989 Budget) ?‘°°'oo >
Precinct #4 - Administration (1989 Budget) 7©°.0

Precinct #4 - Road and Bridge (1989 Budget)?‘\,DD“-UD
Precinct _#3 - Administration and Paved/Unpaved (1989*
Budget)

Precinct #2 - Paved/Unpaved (1989 Budget) \'",OOD-OU d
Precinct #2 - Park (1989 Budget) ")DO K ©

Traffic Control (1989 Budget) ({O.35

Fire Marshall (1989 Budget) Ylo. (%R
Computer Department (1989 Budget) Q-,OOD'O"’
Tax Assessor/Collector (199@ Budget 5 9750
Voter Registration (199@ Budget) ‘f, '-f%s".ov

oo

P.O. BOX 1356
EDINBURG, TEXAS 78540
512 383-2751



R:US L

J. EDGAR RUIZ
HIDALGO COUNTY 'UDGE

PAGE THREE
AGENDA
JANUARY 8, 1990

13.U Consideration and approval of payment to Texas Association
of Counties for final 1988 Workers Compensation Premium
payment and unemployment funds Cannal (o

T PRECINCT #4: W‘,@
A. Re-allocate salary for night watchman - Delta Lake
\AA»&#
e

B. Transfer $125,000.00 from Road Bond Debt Service to
Precinct #4 Capital Projects Bonds #9-740-431.210. (i&kkzﬂﬂb

15.ﬂ PLANNING DEPARTMENT;

A. Subdivisions:
1. J.C.J.N. Subdivision - Precinct #4 ‘!6“‘"’66",
( ; 16.0 URBAN COUNTY.
A. Precinct #3 - Street Imp ements Bid Award Year 2
- Mission Paving w‘{:émﬁ

B. City of Pharr - Houfing Rehab Loan #2 and #3 - 2nd

Year Program C o

C. - €1ty of Pharr - Cha

e order #1 - 2nd Year Street
Improvements CAKLU~F

3 o DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS:
A. Discussion and possible action on State's Rapid Resp;rse

Team’s recommendation for Emergency Assistance

18 Q PERMITS;
A. Southwestern Bell - Precinct #4 (!éi'{Clxij .

DATED on this the 4th day of January, 1990

|
Qﬁpﬂ\ (o

. P.O. ROX 1%
i EDINRURG, TEXAS 7RS40
t S12 3RY.2781



1. EDOAR RUIZ
HIDALGO COUNTY JUDGH

NOTTICE

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with Article 6252-17,
Sections 2E, 2G, and 3A, as amended, that a REGULAR MEETING

of the Commissioner's Court will be held on Monday, January
@8, 1990 at 9;30 A.M. in the Commissioner’s Courtroom of the
Courthouse, Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas, at which time the

following business will be transacted:

DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. #1

1.' Budget amendment and set auto allowance Lo CJLJ

DATED on this the 4th day of January, 1990

L

P.O. BOX 1356
EDINBURG, TEXAS 78540
512 3832751




o

PRIt —S =

THE STATE OF TEXAS : VoL 0117?&&4%

COUNTY OF HIDALGO

BE IT REMEMBERED that on the 8TH day of
JANUARY, 1990, after due notice having been given, there was
begun and holden, a REGULAR MFETING of the commissioners' Court
in the Commissioners' Courtroom of the Hidalgo County Courthouse
in the city of Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas with the
following members of said Court present and participating:
Hon. J. Edgar Ruiz

County Judge

Hon. Ramiro Cavazos
County Commissioner, Precinct #1

Hon. Lalo Arcaute
County Commissioner, Precinct #2

Hon. Norberto Salinas
County Commissioner, Precinct #3

Hon. Leonard Camarillo
County Commissioner, Precinct #4

WHEREUPON, the following proceedings

were had, to-wit:




-

1&9117"““
; ARY 8,1990

Honorable J. Edgar Ruiz, County Judge, called the Commissioner. '
Court meeting to order whereupon the following proceedings were had, to-wit:

ITEM 1, Approval of bills - Steve Austin

Commissioners Cavazos and Camarillo, and carried unanimously, to approve
bills #56,243 thru #56,318 in the amount of $34,599,11 for the General Fund,
bills #54,133 thru #54,243 in the amount of $42,427.80 for the Special
Revenue Fund, bills #3,500 thru #3,501 in the amount o0f$46.07 for the Capital
Project Fund, bill #1,97g in the amount of $6,317.26 for the Trust and

Agency Fund, as Presented by Steve Austin.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by :

MOTION CARRIED.

ITEM 2. Approval of Official Bonds:
. Apolonio Cardoza, Deputy cConstable - Precinct #3
B. Ricardo Veliz, Deputy Constable - Precinct §3
C. Fred Paul Wagner, Reserve Deputy Constable -~ pct #3

A/B/C
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by
Commissioner Arcaute, to approve the Official Bonds of Apolonio Cardoza,
Deputy constable in Precinct #3, Mr. Ricardo veliz, Deputy constable in
Precinct #3 ang Fred Paul Wagner, Reserve Deputy Constable in Precinct
#3 as Presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT A"

ITEM 3, Approval of Justice of the Peace Monthly Collection Reports -
Month of November, 19g9

A. Juan Rosel, J.p. - $ 8,692,.50

B. Teresa Palacios, J.P. - $11,080.50 ¥
s + Gutierrez, JEs , T.P, - $ 2,659.75

D. Ruben Rawog, "¥.p, - $ 5,846.39

E. R.GC. "Tiny" Perez, J.p, - $ 2,042.30

F. Oscar 1. Garza, J.p. - $ 6,017.50

G. Gilbert Garza, J.p, - $18,010.25

H. Arnoldo Corpus, J.p. - $11,193.06

I. Guadalupe Garces, J.p. - $ 9,863.00

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by
Commissioner Arcaute, to approve the Monthly collection Reports for the
J.P.'s as Presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT B»

ITEM 4. Juvenile Probation Department:
‘ A. Appropriate funds for Purchase of Juvenile Services Contract
Peried from January 1, 1999 to December 31, 1990 (State Funds)

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by
Commissioner Arcaute, authorizing the appropriation of funds for Purchases
of Juvenile Services Contractual Services, contract pPeriod is January 1,1990
thru December 31, 1990,

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT c»

ITEM 5. Selection of 1990 Grievance Committee




O

viL 7?!““7

(01-08-90) 2

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by
commissioner Arcaute, to appoint the Grievance Committee along with the
alternates as presented:

1. Ma. Natividad Trevino - McAllen

2. Ester G. Trevino - Edinburg

3. June Robinson - Mercedes

4. Oralia Hernandez - San Juan

5. Leonel Lozano - Edcouch

6. Santos Vasquez - Donna

7. Jose Raul Ramirez - Elsa

8. Mary Ann Rios - Edinburg

9. Richard Garza - Edinburg

10. Lavina Montalvo - Weslaco (1lst alternate)
11. Carmen Alejandro - Donna (2nd alternate)
12. Rolando Reyna - Mission (3rd alternate)

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT D"

ITEM 6. Request to Advertise for Bids:
A. Proposal for professional services in Computer Programming -
Dept. of Human Services
B. Personal Body Armor - Sheriff's Department
C. Law Enforcement Vehicles - Sheriff's Department
D. 2 Pic.-uws for Paved/Unpaved Roads - Precinct #3
E. 2 Pick-ups for Park - Precinct #3
F. 1990 catalog on Microfiche - Hidalgo County Library System

A.
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by

commissioner Arcaute, to authorize for the advertisement for Proposal for
professional services in Computer Programming for the Department of Human
Services. Bid opening January 24, 1990 bid award January 30, 1990.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT E"

B.
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by

! commissioner Arcaute, to authorize for the advertisements for the purchase

of personal body armor for the Sheriff's Department, they are requesting
90 units of personal body armor. Bid opening January 24, 1990 bid award

| January 30, 1990.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT E"

Cs
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by
Commissioner Cavazos, to advertise for 25 fully equiped Police Package
Law Enforcement vehicles. Bid opening January 24, 1990 bid award January

30, 1990.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT E"

D/E
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by
Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize for the advertisements for the purchase
of 4 pick-up trucks, two for Pave/Unpaved Roads and two for the Park

Department under Precinct #3. Bid opening January 24, 1990 bid award

. January 30, 1990.




rsam?o'f“m 3

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT E"

F.
A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by
Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize for the advertisement for proposals
for the cataloging of the 1995 cards on Microfiche. This is for the Hidalgo
County Library System. Bid opening January 24, 1990 bid award Jan. 30, 1990.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT E"

ITEM 7. Requesting funds be carried over to 1990 F/Y¥:
- Sheriff's Investigation Fund - #102.421.100
B. Parking Lot #090-419.500
C. General Government Buildings - R.S. - #090-419.400

A/B/C
A mntion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by
Commissioner Arcaute, to authorize the carry over funds from the Sheriff's
Investigation Fund Parking Lot General Government Buildings frqm 1989 to
1990.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT F"

ITEM 8. Set Salaries for 1990: -
A. Parking Lot
B. Minor Structures

A.
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by
Commissioner Arcaute, to authorize the setting of salaries for 1990 for
the Parking Lot Department and Minor Structures Department as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT G"

Judge Ruiz informed Commissioner's Court that under setting

- of salaries he wants to take the auto allowances for the Extension Service,
. Health Center, Sanitation Department, Planning Department, Veterans Service

Department, Precinct #2 (Administrative Assistant) and for the Sheriff.

Extension Service - Ida Patrick - $3,005.00, David Sandifer - $1,300.00
Ma. Elena Cantu - $2,900.00, Robert Turley - $3,280.00,
Rebecca Rendon - $2,900.00, Kathyrn Science - $1,900.00,
(vacant position) - $3,000.00.

Sanitation Dept. - Noel Barrera - $3,000.00, Jonas Escalante - $3,000.00,
Abel Flores - $3,000.00, Juan Hidalgo - $3,000.00,
Rogelio Tijerina - $3,000.00.

Planning Dept. - Luciano Ozuna $4,200.00, Pete Leal - $3,840.00, Pct. #2
Hortencia Gomez - $1,200.00, Brig Marmolejo - $5,400.00
& (vacant position) - $1,800.00.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded
by Commissioner Cavazos, to set auto allowances as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.

. ITEM 9. Budget Amendment:




bR s e S s

g
|
Kl

WL 0117+.:489

(01-08-90)

A. Administration = County Wide - Account 4020-413.110

A motion was made DY Commissioner Arcaute, secondgd by
Commissioner cavazos, to approve the Budget Amendment to County wide
Administration in the amount of $1,253.00. (For 2 part-time positions at
the Alcoholic Beverage Commission)

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT H"

ITEM 10. 332nd District Court:
A. Consideration of budget line item transfer and set salary

A motion was made by commissioner Arcaute, seconded by
Commissioner cavazos, to authorize the adjustment of $2,625.00 in the
332nd District Court budget and approving a salary increase to the Court
Coordinator to equal a salary of $28,875.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT I"

ITEM 11. Criminal District Attorney: .
A. Approval of budget appropriation for District Attorney
Investigation Fund - $137,194.00
B. District Attorney Bad Check Processing Fund - $100,000.00
c. District Attorney Supplement - $27,637.00

A.

A motion was made by commissioner Arcaute, seconded by
commissioner cavazos, to approve the Investigation Fund of the District
Attorney totaling in the amount of $137,194.00 as presented.

Salaries - $92,8854.00
Fringes/Labor - $5,455.00

Employer Retiremant - $6,780.00
Unemployment compensation -$581.00
Workmen's Compensation - $2,524.00
office Equipment -$25,000.00

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT J"

A motion was made by commissioner hrcaute, seconded by
commissioner Cavazos, to approve the pistrict Attorney's Bad Check
Processing Fund in the amount of $100,000.00, as presented.

Salaries - $7,470.00
Extra Help - $39,000.00
Labor Taxes - $3,555.00
Employment Retirement - $3,253.00
Unemployment compensation - $279.00
Workmen's compensation - $270.00
office Equipment - $20,000.00
contingency Fund - $26,173.00
MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT J"

C.

A motion was made by Commissioner cavazos, seconded by
commissioner Arcaute, to approve the District Attorney's Supplement Fund
totaling $27,637.00 as presented.

salaries - $24,360.00
Labor Taxes - $1,285.00



MOTION CARRIED.

(&m];‘ S“’l qm ’

Employment Retirement - $1,705.00
Umemployment Compensation = $146.00
Workmen's Compensation - $141.00

SEE "EXHIBIT J"

ITEM 12. Internal Line-Item Transfers:
A. Precinct #4 - Park (1989 Budget)
B. Precinct #4 - Administration (1989 Budget)
Cc. Precinct #4 - Road and Bridge (1989 Budget)
D. Precinct #3 - Administration and Paved/Unpaved (1989 Budget)
E. Precinct #2 - Paved/Unpaved (1989 Budget)
F. Precinct #2 - Park (1989 Budget)
G. Traffic Control (1989 Budget)
H. Fire Marshall (1989 Budget) -
I. Computer Department (1989 Budget)
J. Tax Assessor/Collector (1990 Budget)
K. Voter Registration (1990 Budget)

(A thru I)

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by
commissioner Cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve Internal
Line-Item Transfers be accepted as presented: Pct. #4 - Park $200.00,
Pct. #4 - Administration $200.00, Pct. #4 - Road and Bridge $25,000.00,
Pct. #3 - Adm. & Paved/Unpaved $12,227.90, Pct. #2 - Paved/Unpaved
$5,000.00, Pct. #2 - Park $700.00, Traffic Control $140.39, Fire Marshall
$46.18, Computer Department $2,000.00 for 1989.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT K"

J/K
A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by
Commissioner Cavazos, and carried, unanimously, to approve Internal
Line-Item Transfers be accepted as presented: Tax Assessor/Collector
$1,275.00 and Voter Registration $4,485.00 for 1990.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT K"

ITEM 13. Consideration and approval of payment to Texas Association of
Counties for Final 1988 Workers Compensation Premium payment
and unemployment funds

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by
commissioner Cavazos, to approve payment of $48,936.00 to the Unemployment
Compensation Fund of the Texas Association of Counties and $11,213.59 to the

; Unemployment Trust Inter-Local Agreement with Texas Associations of Counties.

e ——

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT L"

ITEM 14. Precinct #4:
A. Re-allocate salary for night watchman - Delta Lake Park
B. Transfer $125,000.00 from Road Bond Debt Service to Precinct
#4 capital Projects Bonds #9-7440-431.210

A.

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by
commissioners Cavazos and Arcaute, to allocate $4,580.00 to the 03 catagory
to create a part-time night watchman position for Delta Lake, the rate is
to be $4.40 per hour.

O



ww«:_ AT BN e i 0

\HéL 01!7?&[.[ 491

(01-08-90)

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

B.
A motion was made by Commissioner camarillo, seconded by

Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize a transfer of $125,000.00 from Road Bond
Debt Service to Precinct #4 Capital Projects Bonds Fund.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

JUDGE RUIZ HAD TO LEAVE ON AN EMERGENCY CALL, COMMISSIONER ARCAUTE TOOK OVER
CHAIR.

ITEM 15. Planning Department:
A. Subdivisions:
1. J.C.J.N. Subdivision - Precinct #4

A motion was made by Commissioner camarillo, seconded by
Commissioner Cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve the map of J.C.J.N.
subdivision located in Precinct #4, 792.0 East from MonMack Road on North
side of Sprague Road.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

ITEM 16. Urban County:
A. Precinct #3 - Street Improvements Bid Award Year 2 - Mission
Paving
B. City of Pharr - Housing Rehab Loan #2 and #3 - 2nd Year Program
c. City of Pharr - Change order #1 - 2nd Year Street Improvements

A.
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by
commissioner Cavazos, to accept the bid of Mission Paving for $138,528.76
for 2nd Year of Street Improvements.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

B.
A motion was made by Ccommissioner Cavazos, seconded by
Commissioner Camarillo, to approve the city of Pharr-Housing Rehab Loan

#2 and #3 totaling $45,000.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

Q%
A motion was made by commissioner Camarillo, seconded by

Ccommissioner Cavazos, to accept change Order #1 in the City of Pharr - 2nd
Year Street Improvements.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

ITEHd 17. Department of Community Affairs:
A. Discussion and possible action on State's Rapid Response
Team's recommendation for Emergency Assistance




m‘nﬂ 5.,:.1492 3

NO ACTION
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

ITEM 18. Permits:
A. Southwestern Bell - Precinct #4

A motion was made by commissioner camarillo, seconded by
Commissioner Cavazos, to approve request for permit to Southwestern Bell
in Precinct #4 as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT Q"

There being no further business to come before the Court,
a motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner
camarillo, that said meeting of commissioners' Court be adjourned.

MOTION CARRIED.
DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1

Commissioner Arcaute called the prainage District meeting
to order whereupon the following proceedings were had, to-wit:

1. Budget amendment and set auto allowance

A motion was made by Commissisoner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
cavazos, to approve a budget amendment to set the auto allowance at an amount
of $1,200.00 each. This will decrease our budget by $3,000.00 from the Fund
Balance.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT R"

There being no further business to come before the Drainage
District, a motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner
. camarillo by acknowledgement, that said meeting of Drainage District be
adjourned.

MOTION CARRIED.




!

AT e o anmm o, 0 4
viL 0117 Nﬁlqm

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS TO COME

the meeting of the commissioners' Court was

BEFORE SAID COURT,

adjourned.

J. Edgar Ruiz

county Judge

Ramiro Cavazos

County Commissioner, Precinct #1

Lalo Arcaute

county Commissioner, Precinct #2

Norberto Salinas
County Commissioner, Precinct #3

Leonard camarillo

County commissioner, Precinct #4

pDated this 8TH day of JANUARY, 1990.




